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Attached hereto correspondence and/or other identifying media of possible
archival value, pertaining to:

AMRHINE Floyd NI Pvt 35 564 416

(Last Nam=)—___ (First Name) (Initial) (Rark) (ASN)

Subject remains have been permanently interred overseas in the Unitad

H. - ™ T - ~ ~
States Military Cemetery [enri-Chapelle, Plot F, Row 12, Grave 50

Incl #




~ Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526 i

Pfe Malnati of this organization was sent to Provedroux to determine
if any additional markings could be found on the wreckage of the self
propelled 105mm gun. The only marking found was the 7th Armd Div
44O F as originally reported by Sgt Backstrom of the 3042 QUGR CO, plus
a shipment number "Glue J-ORD II-ADV SE333 Cl1" found on right rear of
vehicle.

M. Albert Counson and Paul Rshier, both residents of Provedroux
Belgium, stated that an intact American body found approximately 35 yards
to the rear of the wreck had been removed by an unknown “merican unit
prior to the evacuation by Sgt Backstrom of Unknowns 67 & 68.

The remains of Unknown X 67 were removed from the burned vehicle
but the exaect location within the vehicle is unknown since the mine
blew up the entire right center structure.

The only additional remains found were a femur bone on the ground
directly under the hole made by the explosion and undoubtedly belongs
with remains of Unknown 67 who was removed from wreck and whose remains
had only one femur bone.

A helmet liner, a christmas card, and & letter and envelope were
found in immediate viecinity of the wreck. The helmet liner was marked
ng-6786", the christmas card was addressed "Dear Ben" and the letter
began "Hello Darling" and was signed "Esther". The envelope was post-
marked Brenton, Ala, and has pencilled APO marking "44L0"

2

WILLIAM E SAMSON
1st Lt QuC
3043 QMGR CO

RESTRICTT
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f

% 31 December 1948
| Pyt Floyd Amrhine K ASN 35 564 16 -~

A
e A,

Mr. Frank Amrhine Headstone: Cross
1644 West First Street Hemri-Chapelle U. 8. Military Cemetery
Marion, Indiana i

State, and date of death Any inguiries relative to the type of head-
stone or the spelling of the name to be inscribed therecn, should be
addressed to the American Battie Momments Commission, the cemtral

N. W., Washington 25, D, C.
Your letter should include the full name, rank, serial number, grave
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You'llay rest assured that this final interment vas conducted with

fitting. and solemnity and that the grave-site will be carefully
and ously maintained in perpetuity by the United States Government
Bincerely yours,
THOMAS B. LARKIN
Major General

The Quartermaster General
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e s U o O A5,
o USMC: Henri-Chapelle BURIED ON: e !
PLOT: F ROW: 12 O VE: 50 T tHI': ELWGOD E“%m«-f—
<4, [PATE GF BURIAL: 7, oct, 48 : 33509532
VERIFIED BY: /' 5 DISINTERMENT DIRECTIVELEZT: srémm S. BETHEL
/GRS 39620058
$10TTED BY M, WANA ~
SECTION A— DIRECTIVE NUMBER DATE
NAME AND BURIAL LOCATION OF DECEASED 11225 00085 (1.5 | o7 48
DAY | MONTH YEAR
MNAME SERIAL NUMBER RANK ARM| DATE OF DEATH
AMRHINE FLOYD 55564416 PVT L | |
—— 2 DAY |MONTH | YEAR |
CEMETERY S DISPOSITION OF REMAINS
FOoY BASTOGNE v 1201| 80
CODE DIST. PT.
PLOT - ROW | GRAVE COUNTRY CAUSE OF DEATH
I = 39 BELGIUM p: i
SECTIONB — CONSIGNEEANDNEXTOFKIN F L AC S N1 57 o9 |
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN '
FRANK AMRHINE (FATHER) '
HENR| - CHAPELLE, BELGIUM 1644 WEST 1ST STREET !
MARION, INDIANA
SECTION C— DISINTERMENT AND IDENTIFICATION
NAME SERIAL NUMBER RANK DATE OF DEATH DATE DISTINTERRED
FLOYD AMRHINE 35564416 PVT 13 SEP 48
IDENTIFICATION TAG ON ORGANIZATION RELIGION IDENTIFICATION VERIFIED BY
[] REmAINS VERNON N, HOYT l
P e
[X] marker oo 1ST LT,, INF nameanp Time :
SECTION D — PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT
NATURE OF BURIAL CONDITION OF REMAINS |
NO CLOTHING ABOUT 5 LBS OF CRUSHED BONES A

OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION |
2 REPORTS OF BURIAL FOUND 1 READS UNK X-68. ’Im OTHER AMRHINE, FLOYD|

(UNK X-68) PVT, 35564416 : ‘ymﬁ aEn0] 7
MINOR DISCREPANCIES 7 DATE BRI

NONE wAEE - B n B "‘
REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED INEZEREX transfer b% gl : gz W
pare 16 SEP 48 BY . R, E ' .

CASKET SEALED BY EMBALMER (Signature)

WILLARD B. BAICH ;  WILLARD B, &LLCH,/E‘?M.MER
EMBALVER [4/712{'@751 2 v/.,,),ﬂ/((V‘

.r/( )
CASKET BOXED AND MARKED EANCADRRES WIREEOEY AL TAGS., MARKINGS
CHARLES V. MORGANT 7z (/ g .

8 6et 48 CLERK RECORDER J‘&WEWS{:EM:GLV |

I hereby certify that all the foregoing operntions/(vere conduci/;nd accomplished under my immediate supervision

DATE BY

and that the report above is correct.gxgept casketing ") 2; a L
m V/ /
VERNON N. HOYT, 1ST LT., INF

SIGNATURE OF GRS INSPECTOR
1 Prepare Discrepancy Report @MC Form 1194a for major discrepancies.

DA\

?:ggch?.ﬁ'ﬁ'ms 1194 HVK 2l S HHAL m LEM 311&10 m{;g
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T, S

RECORD OF CUSTODIAL TRANSFER

1. SHIPPED
FROM 10
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE * | SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE

; NS R e
. 3 2. SHIPPRD N »

FROM ; i {o) r i
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER .
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER

DA":E mgghu:& OF RE@/ER‘ : ; ‘ S N‘(_KE

FROM

3. SHIPPBJ
TO0

KIND OF CONVEYANCE

NAME OF CONVOYER

-
Ui

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER 'DATE
4. SHIPPED

FROM 10

KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER e DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE
5. SHIPPED

FROM 10

KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME, OF CONVOYER , . | 1.;

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER~ "' Wi 1 & B DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER | . .. TR | DATE
6. SHIPPED

FROM 8 TO .

KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE
1. SHIPPED

FROM 10

KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER )

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE . | SIGNATURE OFRECEIVER juy 1 DATE

e e g

DR
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T M B . e, o

BUDGET BUREAU No. 43-R277,

£TQUEST FOR DISPOSITION OF REMA" ™ b - 2 <

=
GRADE OF DECEASED, NAME, ARMY SERIAL NUMBER AND REPORTED PLACE OF BURIAL Dm-\
”~

mmnﬁm,ssﬁiuﬁ

United States mmm w
Yoy, Belglun
A c
DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE B | : D

NOTE.—The next of kin should familiarize himself with the contents of the pamphlet, “*Disposition of World War || Armed Forces Dead,"’ before
filling out this form. When the proper part of this form is filled out and properly signed by the next of kin, it should be returned to the
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL, MEMORIAL DIVISION, WAR DEPARTMENT, WASHINGTON 25, D. C,, in the
self-addressed postage-free envelope provided for this purpose.

If you are the next of kin or authorized representative of next of kin and desire to direct the disposition of the remains, please fill in PART |

of this form.
PART |
4 (Please indicate relationship to the deceased by placing an
/#RA”K MRH f/v L-"' ““X** in the proper box.) e o
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NEXT OF KIN)
D WIDOW l-_—_l WIDOWER D SON OVER 21 YEARS OLD D DAUGHTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD
ﬂ FATHER D MOTHER D BROTHER OVER 21 YEARS OLD D SISTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD

El RELATIONSHIP OTHER THAN ABOVE (Specify)

HAVING FAMILIARIZED MYSELF WITH THE OPTIONS WHICH HAVE BEEN MADE AVAILABLE TO ME WITH RESPECT TO THE FINAL RESTING PLACE OF THE DECEASED
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NOW DO DECLARE THAT IT IS MY DESIRE THAT THE REMAINS: (Please place an “X" in the box opposite tHe option you have selected.)

)

E 1. BE INTERRED IN A PERMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY CEMETERY OVERSEAS. {

I:] 2. BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES OR ANY POSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREOF FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A PRIVATE CEMETERY

(NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY)

D 3. BE RETURNED TO THE HOMELAND OF THE DECEASED OR NEXT OF KIN, FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A
(FOREIGN COUNTRY)

PRIVATE CEMETERY LOCATED AT,

(LOCATION OF CEMETERY SELECTED)

D 4, BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES FOR FINAL INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETERY LOCATED AT

(LOCATION OF NATIONAL CEMETERY SELECTED)
(Please indicate if your own religious services at a location other than the selected national cemetery are desired by placing an “X** in the proper box)

DYES DNO

THE NAME OF THE DECEASED, THE SERIAL NUMBER AND GRADE ARE CORRECT EXCEPT FOR THE FOLLOWING CHANGES: (IT no corrections are necessary, indicate
this fact by inserting the word **NONE" in the space below.)

NoE

L'

‘/Jd{__,/ Kfmm
7/7/5!7 \

16—50411-1

s 345 MILITARY 48 PAGE ]
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i T

[ % PART | (Continued) ™

If on Page 1 of this form y#u have selected \Crptlon Number 2 or 3, or Option Number 4 with your-owA funeral ceremonies desired at a location
other than the selected nfitional cemetery, complete one of these sections.
I, AS THE NEXT OF KIN, D?URTHER DECLARE THAT | DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING PERSON WHO HAS AGR#D TO RECEIVE THEM:

LAST NAME FIRST NAME ] MIDDLE INITIAL

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE SFATE OR TERRITORY OF
U. S. A., OR COUNTRY

EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passenger station) TELEGRAPH ADDRESS TELEPHONE No.

OR
I, AS THE NEXT OF KIN, DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT | DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING FUNERAL DIRECTOR WHO HAS AGREED
TO RECEIVE THEM:

FULL NAME OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF
U.S. A., OR COUNTRY

EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passenger station) TELEGRAPH ADDRESS TELEPHONE No.

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NEXT IN LINE OF KINSHIP AFTER ME, AS SET FORTH IN THE PAMPHLET, “DISPOSITION OF
WORLD WAR Il ARMED FORCES DEAD,” IS:

LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL RELATIONSHIP TO
DECEASED

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF
U. S. A.. OR COUNTRY

REMARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space use page 4.%)

AS EXPLAINED IN THE PAMPHLET, "DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR Il ARMED FORCES DEAD," | AM THE NEXT OF KIN AND THE INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE
DISPOSITION OF THE SAID REMAINS.

I, the undersigned, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR (OR AFFIRM) that the statements made by me in the foregoing document are full and true to
the best of my knowledge and belief.

e
— / g At e —
Fons At llini 2 A 2
il GIGNATURE oF NEXT OF KIN) (STREET AND NUMBER)
0 ’ Y oy e
£ fi-"f/\/ /1‘ r}l /'fa/ “= ﬂ[j?/ /C/I/ Z//I
(NAME FRINTEn OR TYPED) x i Ty AND STATE)
Subscribed and duly sworn to before me according to law by the above-named applicant this day of
19. , at city (or town) of county of and State (or Territory or
District) of

. ’ ; SIGNATURE OF OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS
*NOTE.—Page 4 is part of the notarial attestation. ¢ )

(OFFICIAL TITLE)
PAGE 2 16—50411~1
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P JI—RELINQUISHMENT OF DISPOSITION Al “ORITY
If you are the next of kin and you desire’fo-relinquish your disposition authority, please fill in PART [l of this form..

I, THE 3 AS THE NEXT OF KIN OF THE DECEASED
(PLEASE INSERT RELATIONSHIP)

NAMED IN PART | OF THIS FORM, DO HEREBY RELINQUISH MY RIGHTS TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DECEASED.
THE NEXT EXISTING PERSON IN THE ORDER OF ELIGIBILITY OF DECEDENT'S SURVIVORS IS:

LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL

RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN STATE OR COUNTRY

WHOM | UNDERSTAND SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO DIRECT FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DECEASED.

(DATE)
(SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN) (STREET AND NUMBER)
(NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) (CITY AND STATE)

PART IlI

If you are NOT the next of kin authorized to direct the disposition of remains, please fill in PART Ill of this form.

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT | AM NOT THE NEXT OF KIN AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DECEASED
NAMED ON PAGE 1 OF THIS FORM. THE FOLLOWING PERSON, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS THE NEXT OF KIN TO WHOM THIS FORM
SHQULD BE DIRECTED.

LAST NAME FIRST NAME ; MIDDLE INITIAL

RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN STATE OR COUNTRY
(DATE)
(SIGNATURE) (STREET AND NUMBER)
(NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) (CITY AND-STATE)
16—50410-1 PAGE 3
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( *DDITIONAL REMARKS AND INSTRUCTIONS

All remarks and informatwn entered here will be considered as part o}»& Notarial Attestation.
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U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
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TR it 381 NOTICE OF CHANGE IN ADDRESS s
NAME OF DECEASED ; RANK ( SERIAL NUMBER
LloyP AMPHIN £ Pyl 355 E4H/6
| NAME OF NEXT OF KIN l . RELAT_IONSHIP :
= 0 Y Ferka = ,‘.: - |
'—ommé-"ﬁ”/‘f_ AMRH iN £ 7 S ﬂ"ZH—,‘_/i"ﬁ
/3285 MppioN AUE rarf |
MARION 4 ND /
NEW ADDRESS

| |
(64 WEST Fs/psT ST. / |
MARjeH & AD yava/XAR

Tl

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—51932-1 I

| EE—
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WAR DEPARTMENT = " PANALTY FOR PRIVATE USE TO AVOID
OFFICE & PHE QUARTERMASTER G T{ERAL

PAYMENT OF POSTAGE, $300

e ey

WASHING W 25, D, C. \0 A \ _—\f\/-
o

OFFICIAL BUSINESS

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER:GENERAL
MEMoORIAL DivisioN, R. R. BRANCH

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
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peciassitied in accorqance with D.O. 13526
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2, September 1946

Mr. Frank Amrhine
1325 Marion Avenue
Marion, ¥

Dear Mr, Amrhines

The War Department is most desirous that you be furnished in- '
formation regarding the burial location of your son, the late
%2 Privete Floyd Amrhine, A.S.N. 35 564 416,
’—

The records of this offics isclose that his remnins are
interred in the United States Military Cemetery Foy, plot I,
row 2, grave J9. You may be assured that the identification
and interment have been accomplished with fitting dignity and
mw.

This cemetery is located four miles north of Bastogne,
Belgium, and is under the constant care and supervision of
United States military personnel.

The War t has now been authorized to camply, at
L~ expense, with the feasible wishes of the next of kin
Q‘ final interment, here or abroad, of the remains of your
< 7 ldved ou-. At a later date, this office will, without any action
‘S . gd your , provide the next of kin with full information and
"\ o csolleit his dttanod desires,
S
_‘r?j‘ mﬁ Please accept ny ‘sincere mpaﬂw in your great loss,
L 2

4
(-J

\ vl Sincerely yours,

T. B. LARKIN
Ma jor General
The Quartermaster Ceneral
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|4 OFRECTED COPY : CORRECTED COPY s

|G i | ‘REPORT OF-BURIAL 27 Tune 1915,
ARevised ISepe. 943 T - o oge oF dide cin t?.m;,mo AR 301815 'x-"‘r"" it Date s

’AJ:RHBE F‘Lo,fd ()Ufﬂé_nown X-éB) . 3;55414,4%6

‘Last Name . !mni!.; r£~:;. i it f
soth Armored Field A_mlleryn]a,nh B th Azmred Dlv:.sion, Vi~
s )zumn .

Um& : 121 1o .1 . :
_Provedroux, Belgium#oezsl@3 n
T Place of Dealhl' =l !f"l.f- Frode ? !'3; M%ﬂ?ifn&% : D%%IEQEOHE%%(.&BMHS)
15 March 1045 1400 Ve Militery Lemstery. & _Foy, Belgium..

Time and Date of Burial ; Name o Cqmctcr;r P ,smuh\qr onrdmul.e- of Location

tham «

“.'7" 238 e .-} 1,"(

| _ Pael £-4 i dngeaag feancars ,c?oss.wm
Grave Nomber Row Number .als asdioricish . zalom e Piot-&vmiher t28 vis adryxsh i-. r: xpe of Marker
Disposition of Identilication Tags : Buried with body Yes g No d Attached to Marker Yes g No d

If No Identification %Ta s : . i :
, Howr weie rr.-mﬁnsgideutiﬁed" Remains of two men were removed from vehicle to which:

=| Pvt Amrhine|and Pvt.Guadagno were assi gned, Of the two men reported KIA, the
iescnlptlon of Unknown X-68 is most similar to Pvt Amrhine, 2

IDENTIFIED by physica.l description, tJ,me &. plage of death,

What means pl ldent)[cc.hon were,
j

H

and signed statements.

S

uned with the body "Tf" IRxiomyT T Y AN GOPY3

6 W‘L{%« G b

1 and'EmbosBed plate. 71 DON B, MOHLEH
: MAJOR —SME— ox

To determine Right or Left use Deceased’s Right and Left.

Who is buried on : & . .
HEWITT i 4214.0052 Bep . 22 Y Ny _%B"__
Serial Rank Drgniudna Grave Nou

UADAGNQ... 3265925_]1%% ,,,,,,,,,, 33: mthAmd o b Bn, .

Decemd’.‘ Left : Name nk Orgnmuhnn Grave No. | - 3

. - eld !nr“l-\!(cc.'ﬁm fais HMMMM’ 1 THAHD. HTOK
Slgnqtglretqr_‘l’i}nr?eg‘l‘.agﬂjagd if ?%%wuﬂﬂ tio: rbof ﬁ%ré?: F‘m'?i km’?ﬁj Diktn. svbtn nbher G oiioar reporting im-n-uk

N d"r”?f%?ni o?‘1dcnt5‘£g:'t$;?lﬁ is not affixed fll in bellom =

8. Anna Emrhine (mother)

Emergeuc_) Addressce.... Umown .-_-,. el W VY b o

Deceased’s Right :

\ ame

1614 Jeffra.s Ave., lll.rion, Indiana.
G T S

Religion Unknown ! sl
List only Personal Effects Found on Body and dispoesition of same : %

e original:Report .of -Burial was pre«
CORRECTED COFY BY: 5

\1\

- pared by; — /
a /1;/ FRANK KEMMERER, : y : t/ WILLIAM E. fSALBON ; {
Ma jor QueC, 1st Lt, - QiC o
Third U.S. Army G.R.0. 3043 Qi GR Co.

x.

¥
= . .’ - - ‘ -
Signature of Officer o other pereon reporting burial |

Verified 5 G SOk B |—

RESTRICYED . . - BT
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IF ﬁbﬁﬁﬁﬁsmcsuﬂlﬁflﬁlﬁm 3 i
» - Take Fingerprints of Both Hands. If unable to obtain
a complete set of Fingerprints, Take Those You Can,
, and fll in’ the following : '
r : Height : Laundry Marks :
v Weeight : : Number of Rifle .
ot & Color of Eyes - Wear Glasses ? e <1
e Color of Hair : Is Tooth Chart Atta.ched Tisot =
Race : B ‘ :
(If possible, have medical personnel tnke a tooth chart, if no medncn]
personnel present, fill in a tooth chart below.) In space below, local:e,
and describe any scars; birthmarks, moles, deformities, etc.
- Y- ?
-~
™l i iT
o
-
= -
Note below any 1::leuttf_ymg clues found, such as letters, pl:otoguphs,
'S - probable organization of deceased, &tc. : =
- 1 :
‘ £
2 £
B -a
g =
o
. odi. e - : sl a'boas
TOOTH CHART i If this is an Isolated Burial, make a Sketch of the
2l : Location, oriented with Permanent Landmarks. If
ANEEEL |0 -1 more space needed attach Wt’hut* < Indicate -
e =~ | = "E .1 North 1‘%
g — |- pa) e e ‘
St o e | _ f :
| B x> L] 3 O 3
4 - B, | L afal . . e i
1 - | - .:' 2 | F
a @3 ; £ /!
ah 5 rd
s 0% AR - 4
—g\ g § | R eate . AN - g
o~ 2} h-ln'; .
i § 8 : g '
BER S cevy (BRE f
iy i ~ B oo }
ot Sl 5
3 HE f-;f‘ |
A < 73 EROE |
= - | = .32 : jed e s Cin
o o EE i
a i :ﬂ-é e i
s Ve TR 4 A (e
i T & wp | =
@ |= - ‘B o
s = A 5.etC" 76992887 M . 3-45
= | = .- s H
20 & 3
20 o E i< o (o]
Upper Lower ' e & . g
By " ] -l o
o OF T :" @ g
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ffmerep cory 177 mEsTEICTED qpmcm cory p
s
BTSRRI, | e
v :‘{A":""“""_:-”ﬁ 1 .-hm"[ rl!nﬂ 10 Bln 1'1" i {1 adeT A :
‘ 0K - rd | i Unknow K el ) =t Ep Bigle e ;iiﬁ%!&
o = " Lasi 'I - ¢ iti 5 Vo W Serial No.
440th Armored Field Artillery Bn. 7 Armarad—9e11sion.

Provedroux, Belgium "":’ i
Place of Death Chadoni 1ind

15 March 1945 1400

Time and Date of Burial

59 B,.'Jl.“ ,n - .“1,, rll‘]‘ ol y ‘:--u-.; g ot Hi gasevig s -I-S';
e . N r e a3 2eijirmolsty : ! :Nnali TIBJC (IIE JOriosig Hab ! _ e i
: Disposition of Identification Tags: Buried with body Yes [J Nop Attached to Marker Yes [J l Noy :
If No Identification Tags )

How were remains identified? Remains of twec men were removed rom vehicle “to
whiech Pvt Amrhine and Pvt. Guadagno were assighed. Of the
two men reported KIA, the description of Unknown X=-68 is most
similer to Pvt Amrhine. Identified. by physical description, time and
What means of idectibiontt mwm&&ﬂﬂ plageiofi doathand’signed statements of

PR EREL e o
GES #1 and Embossed plate.

To determine Right or Left use Deceased’s Right and Left.

Who is buried on: |
Decoased’s Right: | SEWLTT 42140052 _Pfo 22 Tpf 4 Div 38 _°
: : GUADAGNO 326 440th Armd F.A |
Deceased’s Left: Name o sgf 1_? L I:;Zkt Organization; | ‘_G:B-E?—

T Signaturtier ks, sk w1 posililc OFgABEatim Of pericn ""’?‘ﬂ“’n T ) e — T el

babssn sosqe stom M _2dvambaz 11 memmsd dliw bainaro -
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Emergency Addressee _M_ﬂ' L :_( & ¥ o

Name ‘_ |Wn..,

1614 Jeffras Avenue Marian ihd:hma

Address

Religion — C2léREOWE  Protestant
List only Personal Effects Found on Body and disposition of same:

The orlbinak epor df

CORRECTED COFY BY: Burial was p¥ by:
- - WILLIAN E SM-_T o
AN~y 1st Lt WMCﬂ ~ -

FRANK KEMMERER, 3043 QM GR Co

Ma jor QMC, 3 M '

Third U.S. Army G.R.0. 15 _ %

3 58

Signature of Officer or other person fe,

)
Vesified by GR.S. Officgf } s
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Pfc Malnati of this organization was sent to Provedroux to determine
if any additional markings could be found on the wreckage of the self
propelled 105mm gun. The only marking found was the 7th Armd Div
LLO F as originally reported by Sgt Backstrom of the 3042 QUGR CO, plus
a shipment number "Glue J-CORD II-ADV SE333 Cl" found on right rear of
vehicle.

M. Albert Counson and Paul Rahier, both residents of Proved.roux
Belgium, stated that an intact American body found approximately 35 yards
to the rear of the wreck had been removed by an unknown “merican unit
prior to the evacuation by Sgt Backstrom of Unknowns 67 & 68.

The remains of Unknown £ 67 were removed from the burned vehicle
but the exact location within the vehicle is unknown since the mine
blew up the entire right center structure.

The only additional remains found were a2 femur bone on the ground
directly under the hole made by the explosion and undoubtedly belongs
with remains of Unknown 67 who was removed from wreck and whose remains
had only one femur bone.

A helmet liner, a christmas card, and a letter and envelope were
found in immediate vicinity of the wreck. The helmet liner was marked
"S-6786", the christmas card was addressed "Dear Ben" and the letter
began "Hello Darling" and was signed "Esther". The envelope was post—
marked Brenton, Ala, and has pencilled APO marking "LLO"

RESTRICTCD
IESNL u ..-.'




Belgium & N E France = 1:100000 MARCHE ~ Sheet 13/

UNEKNOWN American's remains found in and around 105 mm Self Propelled Gun at "X",
near Provedroux, Belgium, Coor: P69 2859.

Gun approx. 100! off road. Front markings on vehicle: 7 Armored, 44OF

1S

AN

o
[Ls :

Provedroux

o

89

Group V1
11 Mar 45
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LOAD LIST
Name of Deceased ASN Rank Organ. Place of Death
Unknown X-67 7th Armd Div Provedroux, Belg.,
R.W.B. Baldwin -C.E. 1522461 Sgt R,AF. Houffelize, "
0.D. Williams 1597785 Sgt R.AWF, " "
Unknown X-68 Unk Unk 7th Armd Div Provedroux, "

1

193

1ol

D s e W e e U a

Brought in 12 Mar 45 by
Sgt. Backstrom 31427240 of
50424 QM Gr. Reg. Co.

Tr. 0045162-3
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Pfc Malnati of this organization was sent to Provedroux to determine
if any additional markings could be found on the wreckage of the self
propelled 105mm gun. The only marking found was the 7th Armd Div
LLO ¥ as originally reported by Sgt Backstrom of the 3042 @IGR CO, plus
a shipment number "Glue J-CRD II-ADV SE333 Cl" Found on right rear of
vehicle.

M. Albert Counson and Paul Rahier, both residents of Provedroux
Belgium, stated that an intact American body found approximately 35 yards
to the rear of the wreck had been removed by an unknown American unit
prior to the evacuation by “gt Backstrom of Unknowns 67 & 68.

The remains of Unknown X 67 were removed from the burned vehicle
but the exact location within the vehicle is unknown since the mine
blew up the entire right center structure.

The only additional remains found were a femur bone on the ground
directly under the hole made by the explosion and undoubtedly belongs
with remains of Unknown 67 who was removed from wreck and whose remains
had only one femur bone.

A helmet liner, a christmas card, and a letter and envelope were
found in immediate vicinity of the wreck. The helmet liner was marked
n5-6786", the christmas card was addressed "Dear Ben" and the letter
began "Hello Darling" and was signed "Esther". The envelope was post-
marked Brenton, Ala, and has pencilled APO marking "4L0"

L4B-Lf

WILLIAM E SAMSON
1st 1t mc !
3043 QUGR CO
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UNKNOWN dmerican's remdns found in and around msm Ee;m l.‘zmpellod Gun at "'x%
near Provedroux, Belgium., Coor: P69 2859,

Gun approxe 100! off roads Front mkinga on whiam y Murod. 440F




Name of Deceased

Place of Death

Unknown X=67

RQ‘NQBQ BaldWin -CoEn
O0.D. Williams
Unknown X-68

LOAD LIST
ASN - Rank Organ,
7th Armd Div
1322461 sgt R.A T
1397785 Sgt R.A.F.
Unk Unk 7th Armd Div

Provedroux, Belg.
Houffalize, "
"

Provedroux, "

Brought in 12 Mar 45 by
Sgt. Backstrom 31427240 of

2042d QM Gr. Reg. Co.

Tr. 0045162-5
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HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES FORCES
* EUROPEAN THEATER
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE COMMAND
APO 887 JRE/LE

(8: 31 July 1945)
(Foy I-2-39) , 10 July 1946

SUBJECT: Identification of Unknown X-88 (Foy)

TO: Graves Registration Officer, Olse Base Section,
APO 513, U, 8. Army.

1. Reference is made to Report of Burial received at
this Headquarters for Unknown X-68 burled in Foy American
Military Cemetery, Plot I, Row 2, Grave 39.

2, Information has been received from Third U, 8. Army
that the remains of Unknown X-68 have since been ildentified
as AMRHINE, Floyd, Pvt, 35564416, of 440th Armored Field
Artillery Bn., The date of death was 23 December 1944, . Iden-
tification was established by Third Army through physlcal
description, time and place of death. :

3., QCorrected copy of Report of Burial is inclosed.
4. It 1s requested that all Reports of Burial that may

be on file, the marking of the grave, W—
SRR e T 8, e e
records may ntalned, be adjusted accordingly and
this headquarters notified by indorsement when this has been
accomplisghed,

For the Chlef, Graves Reglstration Service Command:

PHILIP J, WOLF,

Captain, QC,

Agsistant,
Inel. a/s

DISTRIBUTION:

Orig & dup - addressee ' :
1l copy - File GR JD.N0

[ 95 K
R
=

1l copy - 8. Fil
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293 M (Gr Reg) lst Ind, RTB:KJH:hps
Quartermaster, 0IS, Cam 2, APO 513, U. S. Amy, 12 July 1945.

TO: Commending Officer, 62nd QM Base Depot, APO 513, U, S, Army
(Attention: Capt. Webb)

Forwarded for coapliance with basic communications

R. T. BENNISON
Colonel, QuIC
Quartermaster,
2nd Indo
HEADQUARTERS, 62nd Qi BASE DEPOT, APO 513, U.S. Army, 15 July 1945,
TO: CO, 2nd Platoon, 610th QM Graves Registration Co, APO 513, U.S. Army,

For compliance.

MAURICE MATISOFF
Colonel, Quic
Inecl: n/e Comnanding

3rd Ind, LMD/ amk
HEADQUARTERS, 610th QM Graves Registrztion Co., APO 513, U.S. Amy, 24 July 45
TO: Commanding Officer, 62nd QM BASE DEPOT, APO 513, U.S. Army.
Basie comunication noted, Par /i complied with.

For the Comuanding Officer:

LEO M, DUFFY
1st Lt., QMC
Inels w/d G.R.S. 0fficer,
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L tre. Hesdquarters, Third United States Army, AG 293.10-CGNMCQ-2,
29 March 19/5, Subjs Unidentified Deceased Personnel, (Unknown
X-67 end X-68, Foy) - Cont'd)e.

AG 293.10 - GNMCQ-2 Lth Ind. - rzgi/ves
(29 March L5)
HEADQUARTERS, THIRD UNITED STATES ARMY, OI, APO 403, U.S. Army, 27 June 1945.

TO: Chief, GR&E Division, OCQM, AP0 887-4, U.S. Amy.

l. Attention is invited to the preceding correspondence and ine
closures. A letter from headquarters, 7th Armd Div, dtd 23 May 1945,
SUBJ:"Recquest for Repprts of Burial®", (Incl No 13) indicates that the
status of Pvt, Amrhine and Pvi. Guadagno has heen changed to KIA 23
December 194}, The desecriptions of these two men in Incls No. 10 and
11 indicate that Pvt Guadagno was smaller and more slender than Pvt.
Amrhine, The reports of burial indicate that the build of Unknown X-67
wes smaller and more slender than that of Unknown X-68,

! 2. Inasnuch as Unknown X-47 and Unlnown X-68 were found in or
near the vehicle to which Pvts Amrhine and Guadagno were assigned they
must be the remains of these two men, For these reasons, Unkmown X-67
is identified as Pvt Joseph Guadagno, 32696139 and Unknown X-48 as Prvt
Floyd Amrhine, 35564416,

3. It is requested that all records pertaining to Unknown X-68
and X-67 ineluding those at the U.S. Military Cemetery, Foy, Belgium,
be changed accordingly,.

For the Quartermaster:

FRANK KEMMERER
Ma jor QIC

\ Army G, R. O
| 15 Inclss

Inecl #1 to 12 - n/e

3 Incls added
Inel #13 - Ltr atd 23 Mey 45
Inel 1) - Corrected R/B (Guadagno)
Inel #15 = Corrected R/B (Amrhine)

RESTRICTED
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HEADQUARTERS y
THIFD UNITED STATES ARMY
T APO 403 rgi/ask
AG 293.10 - GRMCQ-2 29 March 1945,
SUBJECTs Unidentified Deceased Persomnel, (Unknown X-67 and Unimown

X"68| M)o
THRU 3 cennaxtxd:lng General, First United States Armmy, APO 230, U.S. Army,.
\
TO t Commanding General, 7th Armored D:lvisionr APO 257, US Army,

l. Attention is invited to the attached Reports of Burial of
Unknown X-67 end Unknown X-68, U,.S, ililktery Cemetery No. 1, Foy, Belgium,
The ®mains of the two. unidentiﬁed soldiers were recovered from a dissbled
vehicle in Provedroux, Belgium, which carried markings of the 4j0th Field
Artillery Battalion of the 7th Armored Pivisiom.

2. It is requested that this headquarters be furnished the following
information eoncerning the members of the crews

8, The names, rank, duties, and status of ehch man,
b. The names of men for whom reporis of burial have been received,

¢. A copy of statements of survivors, if available, showing
whether or not any man dismounted and got away from the vehicle.

de A copy of the Missing Reports for any men still unaccounted
for, 4

If only two men are still unaccounted for informetion te
shownhichhadthnluprhdyormu

; 3. If any other information is available which will assist in
identifying these remains, it is requested that it be forwarded to this
headquarters,

} For the Comnanding Generals

4 A

_'MORRIS SHWIFF
{ lst Lt., AGD
2 1ss Asst Adj Gen.
11:11 #1 - Feport of Burial - X-67 \
m #2 - Report of Burial X-68

-

-1-
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R ’wsgﬁzazgmzk
700y ; | 1st 1ma, /gud
Wn&mmnmm,mm.knrnlm.

T0: hnf!.akml. 7th Armored 'ivision.

For ianee with basie eommunication,
BY OF LIFUTENANT GENERAL HODGES: \
Il : & e Gs D
2 Inels n/fe J Asst Adjutent Genersle
AG 704 (4)((as) 2nd BVG/lar
s ~
Hq 7th . Div, APO 257, U. S. Ammy, 25 April 1945. .

m m. Third U.S. ‘w' APQ Ma-.‘ U. S. .‘m. \

(;« _ AG Casualty muna:) (Thru Channels)

] asic Cammunication complied with,

2. compliance with paragrsph 2, basie ecomnunicetion, the following
inf is furnished:

1

' '. .&.‘ Members of dissbled vehicle, Battery "C", LLOth Armored Field
Artulmmttan_. m as indicated, are as followeds

Sgb Henry, \lllter Ces 34230967, MIA, 23 Dee 4L
_ 32235041,

Tec 5 Dispenziere, Benjemin C., LIA, 23 Deec 4i
{ Pfe Di Coneilio, Ni Ll88e, .IIL?BDOGM
Pvt Amrhine, Floyd, s MIA, 23 "ec 4k
J vt Fevelo, louie, 2 Taty
fvt Guadagne, Joseph., 39, MIA, 23 Lec 44
Pvt Osborne, James H., LWA, 9 spril 45
mm.lm”l..-- .m.zjmu

b. Sgt mmvﬁdomwmmsnwmm
vehicle driver, All other members of crew were cannoneers.

; ¢. FRepprt of Burial for Pyt Still has been reccived at this
| headguarters,

d. Copies of statements of witnesses and available survivor
ere atteched, This headquarters has instituted requesis for statements
" from Tee 5 Dispenziere and Pfe Di Gomeilio, | mnuirtefm- copies
will be furnished your headquarters, /

e. Copies of missing reports for Sgt Hemry, Pvi Amrhine, end
Pvt Guadagno are attached.

RESTRICTED
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¥« Approximate physical descriptions of "missing® personnel
attached, '

3¢ This headquarters l{u been conducting an investigation relative
to the present casualty status of "missing" personnel, and in view of
conflicting statements from witnesses and survivors, definite action has
been postponed pending receipt of statements from Tec 5 Dispenziere and
Pfe Di Coneilio,

FOR THE CO MANDING GFNERAL:
| |
, 3
| H. V. CARY/
- woJG, USA
12 Inelss | Assistant Adjutant General,
Inel. #1 - No change.
| Incl. #2 - No change.
| Inel. #3 - Affideavit - Hipson.
Inel #4 - Affidavit - Hipson.
Inel. #5 - Affidavit - Rader,
Inel, #6 - A‘fidavit - Favelo,
Incl. #7 - Missing Report - Amrhine,
N Inel, #8 - Missing Report - Guadagno,
Inel, #9 - mﬂﬂm chp:l.'t - M’-
™ Inel. #10 - Affidavit - Bell.
: Inel. #11 - Affidavit - Bell,
Inel. #12 -+ Affidavit - Bell,

AGBC ;
7oL/ 3rd Ind. /rir

HEADQUARTERS FIRST UNITED STATES ARMY, APO 230, 29 April 19iS.
T0:s Commgnding General, Third U.S. Ammy,.
Attention is invited to preceding indorsement,

FOR THE COMVANTCING GENERALs

! TREADWELL RUML
\ Major, A.G.D.
. 12 Inglss n/e Ass't Adjutent General.

RESTRICTED




_ Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526 |

P p— e

CONFTIDENTIAL

——— — — — — — — —— —

HEADQUARTERS 7TH ARMORED DIVISION
APO 257, U, S. ARMY HVC/lar

AG 704 (4)(Cas) 23 May 1945

SUBJECT: Request for Report of Burial,

TO ¢+ Commanding General, Third U.S. Army, APO 403, U.S. Army.
(Attn: AG Casualty Division)(Thru Channels)

l. Reference is made to 1 letter, your headquarters, file:s AG 293.10=
GNMCQ-2, subject: "Unidentified Dgceased Personnel, (Un:mown X-67 and Unknown
X-68, Foy)y dated 29 March 1945, and 2d Indorsement, this headgquarters, dated

2+ Supplementel information received at htis headgquarters indicates
that Pvt Floyd Mmrhine, 35 564 416, and Joseph Guadagno, 32 696 139, previ-
ously reported &s being "MIA" 23 December 194}, are, in reality, dead, and
have been so reported to higher headguarterse

3. It is the belief of this headguarters thet Unknown X-67 and X-68
are Pvt smrhine and Guadegno, and that identification may be based upon
physical description furnished with correspondence referred -to in parasgraph
1, abovees

4. Request, in the event identification is made, that %his headquarters
be furnished copies of corrected Reports of Burial,

EOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

7 8/t Hes Vo CARY
WOJG UsA
Assistant Adjutant General,

Tnel #13 CONFIDENTIAL
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APO 257, U, S, Army)
1 SS
European T of Opans )

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority tc ad-
minister oaths in cases of this neture, one lst Li. John C. Hipson,
01 173 655, 440th Armored Field Artillery Batialion, who, having been
duly sworn, deposeth as follows:

"I am Executive Officer of Battery "C", L4jOth Armored F.A., Bat-
taliom and on the 23 December 194} I was in a concealed position a few
yards from the M-7 in which Pvt Joseph Guadagno, 32 696 139 was riding
when the vehicle was caught by mortar and small arms fire from German
troops on a nearby bridge. The M-7 was hit direetly by a large mortar.

At the time of the shelling Pvt Guadagno and another member of the crew
Pvt Amrhine, were crouched below the amior to avoid the aaall arms Tire
directed at thems Sgt Henry, the crew chief, was in the turret and is
‘ believed to have escaped serious injury from the mortar fragmentss
L Whether or not he was able to evade capture during the melee is doubtful,
Pvt. Still and Pvt. Favello were outside the vehicle attempting to release
the brake on the triler and both were along side of the M-7 using it for
protection from machine gun fire when the mortar struck. Pvt Still was
snaking up over the side of the M=7 when the modter hit and is believed
to have been killed instantansously when the side of the M-7 was hit as
the round landed &lmost in theexact spotwhere he was attempting to enter
the vehicle. Pvt. Favello escaped to a nearby ditch. Pvt Osborne who has
been LWA end evacuated recently stated that he saw Sgt Henry on the ground
apparently unhurt after the hits At present Pvt Osborne's location is unknown
as he was evacuated,.

Pvt Diconeilio, another member of the tank, is hospitalized as ine
dicated in paragraph 1, 4th Indorsement, Tec 5 Dispenziere, the M-7 driver
is believed to be somewhere in the Inited States, The address as indicated
in 4th Indorsement was his last known location, It is known that Tec §
Dispenziere has information regarding this case that would prove valuable,
as he has indicated such in letters to his friends in the battery. He
remarked in one of those letters that he would explain it all when he got
to the United States, and was able to send a letter that would pass the
censorship regulations. Such letter has not been received to date. Tec 5
Dispenziere was the last man to leave the vehicle after it was hit,"

JOHN C. HIPSON
1st Lt, L4Oth Armd F A Bn,

Further deponent sayeth not.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 10th day of April 1945.

/s/ Bayless G. Householder
BAYLESS G. HOUSEHOLDER
Major, L4Oth Armd FA Bn.
Summeary Court.

Inel #3
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APO 257, U. S. Amy)
1 55
FEuropean T of Opns )

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority to ad=-
minister oaths in cases of this nature, one 1lst Lt. John C. Hipson,
01 173 644, L4Oth Armored Field Artillery Battalion, who, having been
duly sworn, deposeth as followss

nI further state that on the 23 Deceamber 194/ when the M-7 of
Battery C, L40th Armored Field Artillery Battalion was hit by en enemy
mortar shell it was impossible to reach the wvehicle and check on the
damage. There was intense enemy machine gun and mortar fire covering
our entire area as well as the additional fire from the exploding
ammunition which the M-7 carried. The battery had been given March
order and most of the vehicles lad left the positions This particular
M-7 was one of the last wvehicles in the order of March, To have stopped
another vehicle to aid the M-7 which had heen knocked out would probably
have resulted in the loss of another vehicle and crews At the time the
entire battelion was in danger of complete encirclement so it was ime
perative that the battery move out rapidlye.

When the tank was hit by the mortar shell it caught fire instantae
neously and within five minutes its load of ammunition was exploding.
When I left the srea the chasis, and engine were burning fiercely. It
was impossible to return to the area to investigate the damages incurred
as the position was overrun and held by the ensmy. When it was possible
to return to the area, Capgthee Je« Farrell the battery commander, made
an investigation but could ascertain the extent of damages due to the

fact that the ground was covered by three feet ‘of snow.

/8/ John C. Hipson
JOHN ¢, HIPSON
1st Lt., 440th Armd, FA Bn,

Further deponent sayeth notes

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 1l4th day of April 1945.

/s/ Eayless G. Householder
BAYLESS G, HOUSEHOLDER
Major, 440th Armd FA Bn,
Summary Court.

Inel #4
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APO 257, U. S. Army)

t
European T of Opns )

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority to ade
minister oaths in cases of this nature, one Master Sergeant Walter
Rader, 36 313 558, 440th Armored FA Battalion, who, having been duly
sworn, deposeth as follows:

"On the 23 of December 1944 I was in my tank recovery vehicle
approximately fifty yards from the M-7 of which Pvt Joseph Guadagno,
32 696 139, Battiery C, L44LOth Armored FA Battalion, was a crew member,
Enemy small arms and morter fire was falling in our immediate vicinity.
Due to increasing pressure hy the enemy "C" Battery displaced and as
Pvt Guadagno's tank moved out it was hit by what eppeared to me to be a
mortar shell, The shell fell directly into the tank, As the shell hit
I saw one of the crew members jump from the tank while one of the two
who were on the rear of the trailer made off later to be picked up by
a passing vehicles When I left the area flames were shooting from the
vehicle,"

/s/ TWalter Rader
WALTER RADER
M Sgtes 440th Armd FA Bn,

Further deponent sayeth not.

Subseribed and sworn to before me, this the 10th day of April 19/5.

/2/ Bayless G, Houssholder
BAYLESS G.HOUSEHOLDER
Major, L4Oth Armd FA Bn,.
Summary Courte
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Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority to ad=-
minister oaths in ceses of this nature, one Pvt. Louie Favelo, 39 842 361,
440th Armored Field Artillery Battalion, who having Leen duly sworn, de-

" = o] P - i
poseth g8 YTOL1OWEZ

"On the 23 December 194) I was in the same gun section with Pvt.
Joseph Guadagno, 32 696 139, We had just gotten march order and some
of the M-7's were pulling out of the area, when we were fired upon by
German troops from a nearby ridge. All members of the crew were within
the tank except Pvte Still and myselfs We were attempting to release
the brake on our trailer when we came under heavy amnall aras fire. Pvi
Still and I ran 2long side the tank for cover and a larze mortar shell
hit the tank just as Pvt. Still was about to crawl into the tank., I ran
to a nearby ditch for protection and afterwards made my way to the bat=-
talion CP where I was picked up by a staff member who took me to my bat=
tery's new area,

To the test of my knowledge all members of the crew except Pvie

Still amd myself were in the tank when the shell hit,"

/s/ Louie Favelo
LOUIE FAVELO, 39 842 361
Pvt., Btry C. 440th Armmd FA Bn.

Further deponent sayeth not,

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 10th day of April 1945,

/s/ Bayless G, Housecholder
BAYLESS G. HOUSEHOLDER
Ma jor, 4s0th Armd FA Bn,
Summary Court,

Inel #6
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CONFIDENTIAL

MISSING REPORT

To accompany WD AGO Forms 66=1 or 24 of Missing in Action Personnel
(other than those covered by Missing Air Crew Report).

Arm or
NAME __ Floyd Amrhine ASN 35564416 GRADE _ Pvt  Service FA

ORGN _Btry C, 440th Armd FA Bn APO 257 Date Reported MIA _23 Dec 4k

MISSION Support withdrawl

LOCALITY LAST SEEN Salmohatieau, Felgium
(Be specifie)

DATE LAST SEEN

INTENDED DESTINATION

DETATLED RESUME OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING DISAPPEARANCE:

Firing Btry in position, When we were pulling out we were attacked by
small arms and mortars, one mortar got a direet hit on an M-7 and it
went up in flemes, He was riding in the M-T7,

STATEMENT OF WITNESSES: (In this space insert name, rank and ASN of all
witnesses, Statements will be secured from them
and attached as inelosures).

Incl #7 (over) CONFIDENTIAL
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REMARKS: (Any information not covered in "Resume of Circumstances Surrounding
Disappearance" space, including details and results of search, If
a search is not cinducted, reason for failure to do so will be furnished),

Unable to get back to that area.

Date of report _25 Dec 1944 /s/ lee J, Farrell Capt,
(Signature of preparing officer)

(7) CONFIDENTIAL
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MISSING REPORT

To accompany WD AGO Forms 66-1 or 24 of Missing In Action Personnel
(other than those covered by Missing Air Crew Report)e

ifrm or
NAME _Joseph Gusdagno ASN_326961 GRADE _Pvi Service FA

ORGN _Btry C, 440th ¥4 pn APO__257 Date of Pattle Casualty Report

MIS-ION _oupport withdrawl

LOCALION LAST SEEN atie dgivm

Be specifie

DATE LAST SEEN

INTENDED DESTINATION

DETAILER RESUME OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING DISAPPEARANCE$

Field Artillery B try in position. As we pulled out for withdrawl we were
attacked by small arms fire and mortars. One mortar shell got a direet hit
on the M«7 he was riding in and it went up in smoke and flames,

STATEMENT OF WITNESSES: (In this space insert name, rank and ASN of all
witnesses, Statements will be secured from them
and attached as ineclosures).

$ over)
Inecl #8 CONPIPDENTIEALL
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REMARKS: (Any information not covered in "Resume of Circumstances Surrounding
Disappearance" space, including details and results of search., If
a search is not conducted, reason for failure to do so will be furnished).

Unable to return to position,

Date of report 25 Dec 194k /s/ Lee J, Farrell Capt,
(Signature of preparing officer)

Inel #8 CONFIDENTIAL
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MISSING REPORT

To accompany WD AGO Forms 66-1 or 24 of Missing In Action Personnel
(other then those covered by Missing Air Crew Report)

Arm or
NAME __ Walter G. Henry ASN _ 34230967 GRADE Sgt Service_ FA

ORGN _Btry C, 440th AFA Bn APO_ 297 Date Reported MIA _ 23 Dec 4k

MISSION_Supporting withdrawl

LOCALITY LAST SEEN Saelmohaticau, Eelgium
(Be specific)

DATE LAST SEEN £

INTENDED DESTINATION

DETATLED RESWME OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING DISAPPEARANCE:

Field Artillery Btry in position, When moving out of position we were
attacked with Smicers pistols and mortars, One got a direct hit in an
M=7 and it went up in smoke and flames, Later it was still burning when
flown over by a Liaison plane, He was riding in the M-7,

STATEMENT OF WITNESSES: (In this space insert name, rank and ASN of all witnesses,
Statements will be secured from them and attzsched as
inelosures),

Inel #9 CONFIDENTIAL (over)
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REMARKS: ( Any informetion not covered in "Resume of Circumstances Surrounding
Disappearance® space, including details and results of search, If
a search is not conducted, reason for failure to do so will be furnished).

Unable to get back to that area,

Date of report__ 25 Dec 194l /s/ Lee Jo Farrell Capte F.A..
(cignature of preparing officer

9 CONFIDENTIAL
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AFFIDAYIT

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority to
administer caths in cases of this nature, one Clyde D. Bell,
34 138 632, 1st/Sgt, Btry C, L44Oth Armored F.A. Battalion, who,
having been duly sworn deposeth as follows:

"Pvt, Joseph Guadagno, 32 696 139, Btry C, .44Oth Armd FA
Battalion was a man of small stature but rather stocky and being
hardly more then five feet in height. He had small hands with
slender fingers and his head with slightly depressed cheek bones
was of a proportionate size. His legs were short and his broad
shoulders were especially noticeable in contrast to his small
heighte I would judge that he weighed approximately one hundred
and thirty pounds."

s/t Clyde D, Bell, lst Sgt
34 138 632, Btry C, L4Oth Armd
F. A, Bn,

Further deponent sayeth not.

Subseribed and sworn to before me this 19th day of April 1945.

s/t ROBERT L. FREELAND
lst Lt., 440th Armd FA Bn.
Ad jutant,

Inel #10
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APO 257, U. S. Army)
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Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority
to administer oaths in cases of this nsture, one Clyde D. Eell,
34 138 632, 1st/Sgt, Btry C, 440th Armored F.A. Battalion, who,
having been duly sworn deposeth as followss

*Pvt Floyd Amrhine, 35 564 416, Biry C, 440th Armored
F.A. Battelion was of a rather large build, measuring about
five feet eleven inches in height (5' 11") and weighing from
160 - 165 pounds. He had broad shoulders and chubby hends and
his long legs were very stocky."

s/t Clyde D. Bell, 34 138 632
1st/sgt, Btry C, L4Oth Armd FA Bn,

Further deponent sayeth not.

Subseribed and sworn to before me this 19th day of April 1945,

s/t BOBERT L. FREELAND
1lst Lt., 440th Armd F.A,. Bn,
Ad jutant,

Inel #11
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AP0 257, U. S. Army)
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Personall y appeared before me, the undersigned authority to
administer oaths in cases of this nature, one Clyde D. Bell, 34 138 632,
lst Sgt Battery "C", 440th Armored FA Battelion, who, after being duly
sworn, deposeth as follows:

"Sgt Walter G. Henry, 34 230 967, was a member of the M-7 of my
battery that was destroyed by the enemy on 23 December 1944, He has been
carried as MIA since that dates Sgt Henry was about five feet and eight
inches tell and weighed abo ut 135 pounds. He had extremely large hands
and long fingers, He was slender built with a waist of about thirty inches,
He had a long slender face with low cheek bones, His feet were rather large
for a man of his size, His legs were relatively long and slendér,"

Further deponent sayeth not.

s/t Clyde D, Bell, 34 138 632
1st Sgt Btry C,
440th Armd FA Bn,

Subseribed to and sworn before me this the 21th day of April 1945.

s/t ROBERT L, FREELAND
lst Lt., 440th Armd FA Bn,
Ad jutant,.

Inel /12
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T May 1945 BURTAL INFORMATION
HNAME (Last, Firet, Middle Initinl) ASN GRADE
AMRHINE, FLOYD (upknown X-68) 35564416 Pvi,
~ T ORGAN|ZATION - DATE OF DEATH
PLACE [ DATE OF BURIAL DATE OF REBURIAT
\-\ U.S.MILFT4RY CEMETARY NO, L Foy Belgium| 27 June 1945
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WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

REPORT OF DEATH o 54d uneﬂfi."j“ .
b s - ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE Ry
Amrhine, Floyd 35 564 416 Pvt

HOME ADDRESS

| Anni Ex sEmvies

DATE OF BIRTH

22 Jan 21

Marion, Indima Fld. Artillery
PLACE OF DEATH CAUSE OF DEATH " PATE OF DEATH
Eurcpean Area Killed in action 23 Dec L

LENGTH OF SERVICE
FOR PAY PURPOSES

DATE OF ENTRY ON

STATION OF DECEASED
CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICE

22 Qct 42

YEARS MONTHS DAYS

European Area

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEEZ (NAME, RELATIONSHIP a ADDRESS)

Mrs. Anna Amrhine, moth@r, 16li Jeffras Ave,, Marion, Ind.

BENEFICIARY (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)
Mrs. Anna Amrhine, mother, address shown zbuve

Mr. Frank Amrhine, father, 1325 Marion Ave., Marion, Indiana

INVESTIGATION WAS DECEASED AUTHORIZED IN FLYING PAY | OTHER PAY STATUS
MADE? B LU0 BUTY O MECOHDUCE ON DUTY STATUS ABSENCE sTATUS (SPECIFY BELOW)
YES NO YES NO YES NO YES NO YES HO YES NHO YES NO
xr

ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT

E BATTLE D NON-BATTLE

The individual named in this report of death is held by the War Dept. to
have been in a missing in action status Zrom 23 Dec 44 until such absence
was terminated on 31 May 45 when evidence considered sufficient to establish
the fact of death was received by the Secretary of War from the Commanding
General , European Aresz.

COPIES FURNISHED:

S. G. O. F. B 1L PF. O, U. 8. As

ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU
R . O B CASUALTY BRANCH FILE
G, A. O, VET. ADMIN. A, G, 201 FILE

WD AGO FORM 52-1
1 FEBRUARY 1948

THIS FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGO FORM 852-1,
WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXHAUSTED.
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